Numerical study of one-dimensional compression in
granular materials
J. C. LOPERA PEREZ*, C. Y. KWOK*, C. O’SULLIVAN{, X. HUANG*{ and K. J. HANLEY{{
The discrete element method has been employed to simulate vertical one-dimensional compression of
an idealised soil. Direct measurement of the full stress tensor was possible and the results show that K0
(the ratio of horizontal to vertical effective stresses) increases with void ratio, which is consistent with
previous experimental studies. The anisotropic fabric induced during compression was quantified by
considering the orientations and magnitudes of the normal contact forces. For the denser samples

K0-3 1·0×10−2 0·561
K0-4 5·0×10−2 0·598
K0-5 0·110 0·630
K0-6 0·150 0·645
K0-7 0·190 0·659
K0-8 0·200 0·661
K0-9 0·215 0·664
K0-10 0·235 0·669
Table 2. Summary of data from triaxial simulations
Test ID e0 p′0:
kPa
ϕ′p:
degrees
ϕ′cv:
degrees
TX-CD-100-0·5928 0·5928 100 20·10 17·82
TX-CD-500-0·5533 0·5533 500 22·73 17·82
TX-CD-500-0·6059 0·6059 500 19·65 17·82
TX-CD-500-0·6142 0·6142 500 19·21 17·82
TX-CD-500-0·6615 0·6615 500 17·82 17·82
TX-CD-1000-0·6142 0·6142 1000 19·00 17·82
TX-CD-2500-0·5781 0·5781 2500 20·80 17·82
TX-CD-5000-0·6482 0·6482 5000 17·82 17·82
TX-CV-500-0·6238 0·6238 500 19·27 17·82
TX-CV-500-0·6280 0·6280 500 19·13 17·82
Numerical study of one-dimensional compression in granular materials 97
Downloaded by [ University of Hong Kong] on [16/08/16]. Copyright © ICE Publishing, all rights reserved.
vertical strain); both sets of data illustrate a clear depen-